ORDINANCE NO. 919.9

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE YOLO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS' COMPENSATION ORDINANCE

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Yolo, State of California ordains as follows:

FILED

April 14, 2022

DEPUTY

CLERK OF THE BOARD

SECTION 1. Salary of each member of the Yolo County Board of Supervisors -

Section 2 of Yolo County Ordinance No. 919 is hereby amended to read as follows:

- (a)
 - i. Beginning June 11, 2022, the annual salary of each member of the Board of Supervisors shall be set at an amount equal to forty percent (40.0%) of the annual salary paid to a judge of the Yolo County Superior Court as of that same date.
 - Beginning July 1, 2023, the annual salary of each member of the Board of Supervisors shall be set at an amount equal to forty-five percent (45.0%) of the annual salary paid to a judge of the Yolo County Superior Court as of that same date.
- iii. Beginning July 1, 2024, the annual salary of each member of the Board of Supervisors shall be set at an amount equal to forty-seven and one-half percent (47.5%) of the annual salary paid to a judge of the Yolo County Superior Court as of that same date.

(b) Effective June 11, 2022, within 15 days of notification of any enacted adjustment of the annual salary paid to a judge of the Yolo County Superior Court, the County Administrative Officer shall determine, or cause to be determined, the amount of each Supervisor's salary increase or decrease, if any, which is to become applicable. Supervisor salary increases or decreases will be implemented at the same time and in the same manner as adjustments to the annual salary paid to a judge of the Yolo Superior Court, including application of retroactive adjustments where applicable. Within fifteen calendar days following the determination of each Supervisor's salary, the County Administrative Officer shall file, or cause to be filed, with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors and Human Resources Director a written certificate which identifies and includes the following:

- i. The then current annual salary of each member of the Yolo County Board of Supervisors.
- ii. The amount of increase or decrease, if any, the State of California has made to the salaries of judges of the Yolo Superior Court since the salary of a member of the Yolo County Board of Supervisors was last adjusted in accordance with this Ordinance; and
- iii. The annual salary of each member of the Board of Supervisors following the adjustment necessary to conform to the adjusted salary of a judge of the Yolo Superior Court in order for the salary of each member of the Board of

Supervisors to continue to be the percentage specified in Section 2(a) of the salary of a judge of the Yolo Superior Court; and

- iv. The amount of any retroactive adjustment, if applicable.
- (c) The Clerk of the Board shall promptly notify each member of the Board of Supervisors in writing upon receipt of a written certificate that will enact a salary adjustment.
- (d) Individual members of the Board of Supervisors may elect to forego any salary authorized by this Ordinance in whole or part. A Board member electing to forego some or all of their salary must notify the Human Resources Director in writing of such election within seven days of receiving notice from the Clerk pursuant to subsection (c), above, or within seven days of the commencement of a new term of office. Any such waiver shall remain in effect for the duration of the term of office for the applicable supervisorial seat or until the next adjustment pursuant to this Ordinance, whichever is earlier, at which point the Board member may renew the waiver if desired. All such waivers must be unconditional, unqualified, and irrevocable.

SECTION 2. Effective Date/Publication. This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force on and after 60 days after its passage. Before the expiration of 15 days after passage of this Ordinance, it shall be published once with the names of the members of the Board of Supervisors voting for and against the Ordinance. This publication is to be made in a newspaper of general circulation published in the County of Yolo.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors held on the 22nd day of March, 2022 and passed and adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Yolo, State of California on the 12th day of April, 2022 by the following vote:

AYES: Villegas, Saylor, Provenza, Barajas. NOES: Sandy. ABSENT: None. ABSTAIN: None.

Angel Barajas, Chair ' ✓ Board of Supervisors, County of Yolo

Attest: Julie Dachtler, Senior Deputy Clerk Yolo County Board of Supervisors

By Deputy

Approved as to Form:

Philip J. Pogledich, County Counsel

Page 2 of 2